Public Document Pack

Policy and Performance /\’\
Advisory Committee T o———

31 May 2022 Lewes District Council

Time and venue:

2.30 pm in the Ditchling and Telscombe Rooms - Southover House, Southover
Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB (TBC)

Membership:

Councillor ; Councillors Liz Boorman (Deputy-Chair) Robert Banks, Nancy Bikson,
Christine Brett, Roy Clay, Isabelle Linington, Christine Robinson, Adrian Ross,
Steve Saunders and Richard Turner

Quorum: 3

Published: Monday, 23 May 2022

Agenda

1 Minutes of the previous meeting dated 17 March 2022 (Pages 5 - 10)
2 Apologies for absence

3 Declarations of Interest

Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct.

4 Urgent Items

Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. A
Supplementary Report will be circulated at the meeting to update the main
Reports with any late information.

5 Written Questions from Councillors

To deal with written questions from councillors pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 12.3
(page D8 of the Constitution).

POLICY INPUT AND DEVELOPMENT
6 Requested reports due for consideration by the Cabinet on 9 June 2022

(@) Housing development update (Pages 11 - 24)



(b) Waste and recycling services - fleet replacement strategy (Pages 25 -
56)

7 Exclusion of the public

The Chief Executive considers that discussion of the following items is likely to
disclose exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972 and may therefore need to take place in private session.
The exempt information reasons are shown beneath the items listed below.
Furthermore, in relation to paragraph 10 of Schedule 12A, it is considered that
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information. (The requisite notices having been given under
regulation 5 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and
Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.)

8 Waste and recycling services - fleet - Exempt Appendix 3 (Pages 57 - 64)

9 Forward Plan of Decisions (Pages 65 - 78)

To receive the Forward Plan of the Cabinet.

10 Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme (Pages 79 -
80)

To receive the Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme.

11 Date of Next Meeting

To note that the next meeting of the Policy and Performance Advisory Committee is
scheduled to be held at on Wednesday 29 June 2022, at 2.30pm, Southover House,
Lewes.

Information for the public

Accessibility:

Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and has an induction
loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and accompanying reports are
published on the Council’'s website in PDF format which means you can use the “read out
loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader.

Filming/Recording:

This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any person or organisation. Anyone
wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to the start of the meeting. Members of
the public attending the meeting are deemed to have consented to be filmed or recorded,
as liability for this is not within the Council’s control.

Public participation:

Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the relevant deadlines for
registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if applicable.



Information for councillors

Disclosure of interests:
Members should declare their interest in a matter at the beginning of the meeting.

In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered (nor
the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be reported
to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the Monitoring Officer
within 28 days.

If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when the
matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation).
Councillor right of address:

A member of the Council may ask the Chair of a committee or sub-committee a question
on any matter in relation to which the Council has powers or duties or which affect the
District and which falls within the terms of reference of that Committee or Sub-Committee.

A member must give notice of the question to the Head of Democratic Services in writing
or by electronic mail no later than close of business on the fourth working day before the
meeting at which the question is to be asked.

Other participation:

Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the relevant deadlines for
registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if applicable.

Democratic Services

For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please contact
Democratic Services.

Email: committees@Ilewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

Telephone: 01323 410000

Council website: https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/

Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.
Free modern.gov iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app .



mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 1

%

Lewes District Council

Policy and Performance Advisory Committee

Minutes of meeting held in Ditchling and Telscombe Rooms at Southover House,
Southover Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB on 17 March 2022 at 2.30 pm.

Present:

Councillor Liz Boorman (Chair).

Councillors Robert Banks, Nancy Bikson, Christine Brett, Roy Clay, Isabelle Linington,
Christine Robinson, Adrian Ross, Steve Saunders and Richard Turner.

Officers in attendance:

Lee Banner (Transformation Programme Manager), Philip Brown (Property Lawyer),
Luke Dreeling (Performance Lead), Oliver Jones (Strategy and Partnership Lead), Ola
Owolabi (Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Corporate Finance)) and Nick Peeters
(Committee Officer).

63 Minutes of the previous meeting dated 27 January 2022

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2022 were submitted and the
Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

64 Apologies for absence
There were none.
65 Declarations of Interest
There were none.
66 Urgent Items
There were none.
67 Written Questions from Councillors
There were none.

68 Requested reports due for consideration by the Cabinet on 24 March
2022

It was confirmed by Members that, as part of the call-over process, all the
Cabinet reports listed on the agenda would be included for consideration by
the Committee.

68a Lewes District Homelessness Strategy

Page 5



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 2

68b

17 March 2022

Olver Jones, Strategy & Partnerships Lead (Housing & Communities), presented
the report which sought to introduce a new homelessness & rough sleeping
strategy and request Cabinet approval of the strategic goals, objectives, and
associated action plan. During discussion the following points were highlighted.

Additional funding had been provided to by Public Health England to support
people that had already been placed in temporary and emergency
accommodation during the Pandemic. The focus over the previous months
had been to ensure that single people were assessed under the current
legislation and the level of support provided that would prevent those people
from being inadvertently placed back on the street.

The Housing and Communities team had looked at all the organisations that
obtained funding through the Communities Grant Framework, to ensure a
coordinated approach was being taken and to utilise the financial support
provided through the Homelessness Prevention Grant. Funding had been
provided to external organisations who were being worked with to ensure they
played an active part in the ‘prevention-hub’.

The increased financial pressure on households was recognised and part of
the work would focus on a coordinated approach to providing access to key
areas - training, employment and advice.

The Committee expressed concern at the high, average cost of homes in the
District and the difficulties that young people experienced in accessing the
housing market. Members felt that affordable housing should be made
available and future developments on Council owned sites should focus on
one-bedroom units.

The 1,050 households referred to in section 3. of the Strategy included
homeless households but the figure was more broadly, any household that
fell within the 5 main categories of housing need.

Measures of the impact of the Strategy would be introduced, particularly
around reducing the number of people in temporary accommodation and
reducing the cost to the Council of providing this type of accommodation.

Members requested further detail on the locations of the Hubs and their
accessibility to the public. It was highlighted that the Sussex Community
Development Association (SCDA) had a Hub in Newhaven and there
could be an opportunity for partnership work.

Resolved to support the officer recommendations in the Cabinet report.

Finance update - performance quarter 3 - 2021-2022

Ola Owolabi, Deputy Chief Finance Officer, presented the report which sought
to update members on the Council’s financial performance in Quarter 3
2021/22. During discussion the following points were highlighted:

Page 6



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 3
17 March 2022

e The issues that the Organisation faced in terms of attracting staff were due
to a number of factors that affected the majority of local authorities and
were in part, a
[...]
reas were impacted and the
reasons for difficulties in recruiting and retaining staff.

e Service areas that had apprenticeships and the total number of
apprenticeships in the organisation.

Resolved to support the officer recommendations in the Cabinet report.

68c Local Connection Eligibility Self-build and Custom Housebuilding

Page 7



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 4

68d

17 March 2022

Register

Leigh Palmer, Head of Planning, introduced the report which sought Cabinet
approval to include Local Connection Eligibility into the Self-Build and Custom
Housebuilding Register.

Following concern expressed by the Committee that self-build schemes,
which were intended to have a degree of affordability, were often
misrepresented and ultimately delivered as custom-build schemes, it was
confirmed that Planning Policy did not differentiate between the two.

Although the final figure for the register entries was expected to be lower
than it currently was, it would not be confirmed until the process of testing
eligibility had been completed.

Resolved to support the Officer recommendations in the Cabinet report in full.

Portfolio progress and performance report quarter 3 - 2021-2022

Lee Banner, Transformation Programme Manager, presented the report
which sought to update members on the Council’s financial performance in
Quarter 3 2021/22. Luke Dreeling, Transformation Lead, was introduced to
the Committee. During discussion the following points were highlighted:

The figure provided for the percentage of household waste sent for reuse,
recycling and composting, was historically delayed as it was dependant on
data provided by East Sussex County Council.

Further detail would be provided on the level and type of data used for the
measurement of air quality in the district.

The Council could not directly influence the performance indicator for the
total number of fly-tipping incidents but would continue to deploy cameras,
increase monitoring and target hotspots. A single bag of waste left was
considered an incident of fly-tipping and there were no direct correlations
between the increase in the number of incidents and specific activities or
changes of practice by the Council in the district. It was agreed that the
changes of policy, including reduced hours of access and the introduction
of charges for the depositing of certain items at household waste and
recycling sites would be looked at for any correlation to the increase in
incidents. The number of fixed and mobile cameras in use would be
confirmed.

There was a recruitment drive ongoing to attract new staff to the Contact
Centre which allowed for existing staff who were moving into other areas
of the Organisation. It was anticipated that this would improve the
performance indicator for the increase of calls to the contact centre
answered in 60 seconds. A new chatbot was also being introduced which
would allow for the more complex types of enquiry to be dealt with by staff.
The early resolution of email enquiries was also being targeted. It was

Page 8



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 5

69

70

17 March 2022

agreed that the Committee would be updated with the outcomes of the
changes made.

e Analysis had shown that, prior to the Pandemic, people accessed the
reception area at Southover House to leave documents and although it
had now reopened and people continued to leave documents, it would
function differently and visitors who had more complex enquiries would be
able to use a phone and speak to staff who could deal with the enquiry in
full.

Resolved to support the officer recommendations in the Cabinet report in full.

Forward Plan of Cabinet Decisions - March 2022

The Chair for the meeting, Councillor Boorman, introduced the Forward Plan of
Cabinet Decisions. Members requested that the following reports be included
on the agenda at the next meeting, for consideration:

e Introduction of Planning Obligation Monitoring Fees

e Homes First Repairs Service: Re-design and Development

Resolved that the Forward Plan of Cabinet Decisions be noted.

Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme

The Chair for the meeting, Councillor Boorman, introduced the Committee’s
Work Programme. Members requested that the following item be included on

the agenda for a future meeting:

e An update on the Robinson Road Waste and Recycling Depot and the Avis
Way Waste Vehicle Depot (Newhaven).

Resolved to note the Committee’s Work Programme.

The meeting ended at 4.00 pm

Councillor Liz Boorman (Chair)

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to:
Date:

Title:
Exemption:
Report of:
Ward(s):

Purpose of Cabinet
report:

Officer

recommendations to
the Cabinet:

Recommendations to
the Committee

Reasons for
recommendations to
the Committee:

Contact Officer(s):

1 Introduction

11

Agenda Iltem 6a

Policy and Performance Advisory Committee

31 May 2022

Housing development update

None

lan Fitzpatrick, Director of Regeneration and Planning
All

To provide an update on the progress of the Council’s
housing delivery programme.

(1) To note the progress of the Council’s housing delivery
programme as set out in Appendix 1.

(2) To support the progression of the initial phase of sites
identified within the HRA from the internal Asset Review
to be taken through the feasibility and due diligence
processes, utilising existing budgets and delegations.

(3) To endorse the formation of an Affordable Housing
Design Standard for all future Council housing
developments within the district.

The recommendations are detailed at 1.3 of this report

To provide a critical friend challenge to the Cabinet decision
and policy making process.

Name: Nick Peeters

Post title: Committee Officer

E-mail: nick.peeters@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 01323 415272

In its role as a provider of public scrutiny and as critical friend, the Policy and

Performance Advisory Committee has a duty to provide a challenge to the
executive decision and policy makers.

1.2

The Policy and Performance Advisory Committee is able to provide this

challenge through the inclusion of the Council’s Forward Plan of Decisions as a
standing item on each of the Committee’s agendas, allowing the Committee to
request the inclusion of reports due for consideration by the Cabinet on its

Page 11



13

14

2.1

agenda and by asking that the relevant officers, heads of service or directors,
attend the Committee meetings and discuss the content of the reports.

Following consideration of each item, where the Members will be able to ask
guestions of the relevant officers, heads of service, directors and other
stakeholders, the Policy and Performance Advisory Committee will provide one
of the following three recommendations to the Cabinet:

1) To support the recommendations in the report in full; or

2) To support the recommendation in the report subject to the consideration
by the Cabinet of any amendments agreed by Committee; or

3) To not support the recommendations in the report and give reasons.

The Cabinet will be provided with the recommendations from the Policy and
Performance Advisory Committee when it considers the main report.

Financial / Legal / Risk Management / Equality Analysis/ Environmental
Sustainability Implications/ Background Papers

All implications are addressed in the Cabinet report attached at Appendix 1.

e Appendix 1 — Housing development Update Cabinet report

Page 12



Report to:
Date:
Title:

Report of:

Cabinet member:
Ward(s):

Purpose of report:

Decision type:

Officer

recommendation(s):

Reasons for
recommendations:

Contact Officer(s):

1 Introduction

Cabinet
9June 2022
Housing development update

lan Fitzpatrick, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of
Regeneration and Planning

Councillor William Meyer, Cabinet member for housing
All

To provide an update on the progress of the Council’s housing
delivery programme.

Non-Key Decision

(1) To note the progress of the Counci
[...]
rvices - fleet replacement strategy
Tim Whelan, Director of Service Delivery

Councillor Julie Carr, Cabinet member for recycling, waste
and open spaces

All

The purpose of this report is to introduce and seek approval
for the replacement strategy for the waste and recycling
fleet to circa 2035. This is against a backdrop of new and
emerging technologies; alternative fuels and energy
vectors; the council’s ageing vehicles and net zero 2030
ambition.

Key
That Cabinet approves the plans presented:

(1) To replace six currently-hired recycling vehicles with
second-hand vehicles from summer 2022.

(2) To re-purpose and upgrade the remaining refuse and
recycling collection vehicle (RCV) fleet from April 2023,
subject to approval by Full Council.

(3) To use renewable diesel as an alternative to regular
diesel from April 2023, subject to due diligence.

(4) To procure a new electric vehicle fleet for food waste
collections in 2023, subject to approval by Full Council.

(5) To install temporary chargers at the depot in 2023 until
such time as charging infrastructure is in situ as part of the
depot redevelopment.

(6) To procure an electric vehicle fleet for street cleansing
fleet from 2025/26, subject to a further report to Cabinet and
Full Council supported by a business case.

(7) To secure zero emission at tailpipe vehicles for the RCV
fleet by 2030, to align with the council’s net zero target,
subject to a further report to Cabinet and Full Council
supported by a business case.

Page 25



Reasons for Recommendations to Cabinet for waste and recycling
recommendations: vehicle procurement required from 2022/2023, to support

ambitions for an ultra-low emission fleet by 2030.

Contact Officer(s): Name: Sean Towey

Post title: Head of Environment First
E-mail: sean.towey@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 07506 026412

Name: Jane Goodall

Post title: Environment Lead

E-mail: jane.qoodall@lewes-eastbourne.qov.uk
Telephone number: 07788 515359

11

1.2

13

1.4

15

Introduction

The council fleet provides vehicles for functions such as refuse and recycling,
garden waste, trade and clinical waste collections, street cleansing and bulky
item collections. This report considers the replacement strategy for Lewes
District Council’s diesel-fuelled collections and street cleansing fleet.

The fleet accounts for approximately 57% of the council’s carbon emissions
profile.

Food waste is currently collected in a pod on the refuse collection vehicle (RCV).
This leads to uneven payloads between the two waste types, refuse and food
waste, reducing optimum payload capacity. It has long been the ambition of the
service to move to a small, separate and dedicated food waste fleet to future
proof the service, facilitate further round optimisation and allow for increased
guantities of food waste collections.

The purpose of this report is to outline the replacement pathway for the waste
and recycling fleet to circa 2035. The detail is presented in the report at
Appendix 1 ‘Vehicle Replacement Strategy, April 2022’ and the tables at
Appendix 2 affording more intel in respect of predicted capital costs and
fuel/carbon savings. This is against a backdrop of new and emerging
technologies; fuels and energy vectors; ageing vehicles; the council’s net zero
2030 ambition.

The immediate priority is to upgrade the current fleet at Robinson Road depot
from where the Lewes District Council’s waste service (LDCWS) operates.
Industry standard replacement schedules for these collection vehicles are a 7—
10-year cycle and most of our vehicles are beyond the end of economic life. It is
business critical to secure a fit for purpose fleet to be in-situ for LDCWS from
April 2023 that will see us through for the next 5 years, ahead of the council’s
net zero 2030 milestone.

Page 26


mailto:sean.towey@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:jane.goodall@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.1

4.2

5.1

Proposal

The proposal is a hybrid of diese
[...]
S DIESEL....c..ui ittt ettt b e sttt e st e s bt e sae e st e e beebeesbeesmeeemteeaneenbaens 14
Predicted FUEI COSES HVO ...ttt ettt et h e sttt e s bt e she e sabe st e e beebe e beesmeeemteeaseebaens 14
Predicted Carbon EMISSIONS DIESEN.....c..coiiiiiiiiiiiieieieerte ettt ettt st st eneere e 15
Predicted Carbon EMISSIONS HVO ......cociiiiiiiiiiiiieeieesee ettt sttt e s e sanesr e e s e neesmeesmeeeaneenreens 15
=T ot o1 4474 T=T 4T F= oo U 16
Abbreviations

LDCWS — Lewes District Council Waste Services
HGV — Heavy Goods Vehicle

RCV — Refuse/Recycling Collection Vehicle

EV — Electric Vehicle

HV — Hydrogen Vehicle

HVO — Hydrotreated Vegetable Oil

FAME — Fatty Acid Methyl Esters

NOx — Nitric Oxide

Appendix 1 Vehicle Replacement Strategy
Version 1.12 - April 2022

Page 34 Page 1



Executive Summary

The purpose of this report is to set out the replacement pathway for the waste and recycling fleet to circa
2035, a statutory service provided by Lewes District Council. This is against a backdrop of new and
emerging technologies, fuels and energy vectors, ageing vehicles, and the council’s net zero 2030 ambition.

The immediate priority is to upgrade the current fleet at Robinson Road Depot from where the Lewes District
councils waste service (LDCWS) operates. Industry standard replacement schedules for these collection
vehicles are a 7-10-year cycle and most of our vehicles are at end of their economic life (some beyond it, now
replaced with hired vehicles — ref Pg5 “Current Recycle Fleet”). It is business critical to secure a fit for purpose
fleet to be in-situ for LDCWS by April/May 2023 that will see us through for the next 5 years, just ahead of
the council’s net zero 2030 milestone.

The requisite energy vector facilities will also need to be installed/provided in this interim period, either
at the depot or in the vicinity, be that a charging infrastructure for EVs (Electric Vehicles, Pg7) and/or HVs
(Hydrogen Vehicles. Pg 8) via the hydrogen hub in Newhave
[...]
han one
council.

Further information

The plan is available to view on our Council website: http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/councillors-committees-and-meetings/cabinet-
and-committees/

If you have any questions about the Forward Plan please contact Simon Russell, Head of Democratic Services, on (01323) 415021, or e-
mail simon.russell@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk.

Page 13



Council%20website:%20http:/www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/councillors-committees-and-meetings/cabinet-and-committees/
Council%20website:%20http:/www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/councillors-committees-and-meetings/cabinet-and-committees/
mailto:simon.russell@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



6/ abed

/\
%

Lewes District Council

Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme

2022/2023

Portfolio progress and performance report quarter 4
- 2021-2022

sean.towey@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk & Jane
Goodall, Strategy and Partnership Lead, Quality
Environment Tel: 01273 484383 Jane.Goodall@lewes-

eastbourne.gov.uk

Luke Dreeling, Performance Lead
luke.dreeling@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

Subject Lead Officer Date of meeting

Housing development update Leighton Rowe, Development Project Manager 31 May 2022
Leighton.rowe @lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

Waste and recycling services - fleet Sean Towey, Head of Environment First 31 May 2022

29 June 2022

Revenue & Capital Outturn - 2021/22

Homira Javadi, Chief Finance Officer,
Homira.javadi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk & Ola
Owolabi, Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Corporate
Finance) ola.owolabi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

29 June 2022

Annual treasury management report

Homira Javadi, Chief Finance Officer,
Homira.javadi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk & Ola
Owolabi, Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Corporate
Finance) ola.owolabi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

29 June 2022

Introduction of Planning Obligation Monitoring Fees

Leigh Palmer, Head of Planning First
leigh.palmer@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

29 June 2022

Homes First Repairs Service: Re-design and

Simon Watts, Interim Lead, Homes First

29 June 2022

DeveIoEment simon.watts@Iewes-eastbourne.iov.uk

0T Wal| epusaby


mailto:Jane.Goodall@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:Jane.Goodall@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:Homira.javadi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:ola.owolabi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:Homira.javadi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:ola.owolabi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

08 abed

Lewes District Council

Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme
2022/2023

Standing Items at all meetings of the Committee
e Forward Plan of Decisions

e Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme



	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting dated 17 March 2022
	6a Housing development update
	Housing development update
	Housing development update - Appendix 1

	6b Waste and recycling services - fleet replacement strategy
	Waste and recycling services - fleet - Appendix 1 - Lewes Vehicle Replacement Strategy Narrative (11th May 2022)
	Waste and recycling services - fleet Appendix 2 - Lewes Vehicle Replacement Strategy Tables (11th May 2022)

	8 Waste and recycling services - fleet - Exempt Appendix 3
	9 Forward Plan of Decisions
	Index1
	Index2
	Index3
	Index4
	Index5
	Index6
	Index7
	Index8
	Index9
	sch12p3

	10 Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Ditchling and Telscombe Rooms - Southover House, 
Southover Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB (TBC) on 31 May 2022 at 2.30 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillors Liz Boorman, Robert Banks, Nancy Bikson, Roy Clay, Lynda Duhigg, 
Isabelle Linington, Christine Robinson, Steve Saunders and Richard Turner. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Philip Brown (Property Lawyer), Ola Owolabi (Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Corporate 
Finance)), Nick Peeters (Committee Officer), Jane Goodall (Environment Lead), Nathan 
Haffenden (Head of Commercial Business Development), Nigel Jones (LDC Service 
Manager), Marc Stephens (Capital Delivery Lead) and Sean Towey (Head of 
Environment First). 
 
1 Minutes of the previous meeting dated 17 March 2022 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 31 May 2022 were submitted and the 
Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

2 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ross and Brett. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none. 
 

4 Urgent Items 
 
There were none. 
 

5 Written Questions from Councillors 
 
There were none. 
 

6 Requested reports due for consideration by the Cabinet on 9 June 2022 
 
The Chair, Councillor Boorman, advised that, as there were only two 
substantive items on the agenda, the call-over process was not required. 
 

6a Housing development update 
 
Nathan Haffenden, Head of Development, Investment and Delivery, 
supported by Marc Stephens, Capital Delivery Lead, presented the report 



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 2
 31 May 2022 

 

which provided an update on the progress of the Council’s Housing Delivery 
Programme. 
 
During discussion the following points were highlighted: 
 

 The sites identified in the Programme were those that were expected to 
come through the soonest. However, the list was not exhaustive and other 
sites would be explored. The Housing Revenue Account had some 
limitations but there could be opportunities from the General Fund for non-
housing sites. 

 

 Although not precisely identified, it was considered that there were other 
areas in the District where sites had potential. 

 

 Funding for rough-sleeper accommodation had been secured in the last 
year. The difficulty was finding property that was affordable for the Council 
to purchase using the funding initially allocated. The capacity for the 
funding had now been increased with more flexibility to include new-build 
development. 

 
RESOLVED to support the officer recommendations in the Cabinet report in 
full. 
 

6b Waste and recycling services - fleet replacement strategy 
 
The Head of Environment First, Sean Towey, introduced the report which 
sought to introduce and seek approval for the replacement strategy for the 
waste and recycling fleet to circa 2035, which was set against a backdrop of 
new and emerging technologies; alternative fuels and energy vectors; the 
council’s ageing vehicles and net zero 2030 ambition. 
 

 Investigations on the use of Avis Way as a waste and recycling depot or 
the repurposing of Robinson Road had not yet been concluded. 
Whichever site is eventually chosen would be future proofed in terms of 
infrastructure, and the needs of the service and the vehicle fleet. Concern 
was expressed by Members that a resolution had not yet been reached. 

 

 The Environment Act 2021 mandated that by 2025 food waste would be 
collected. The aim of the strategy was to be as efficient as possible in 
terms of the vehicles purchased and optimise their use. As a result, the 
proposals included obtaining dedicated food waste vehicles. The Reduce, 
Reuse, Recycle bulletin went to approximately 15,000 email addresses in 
the district and included tips on how to reduce food waste, thereby seeking 
to maximise resident participation. 

 

 The continuation of collecting food waste via pod on refuse vehicles was 
avoided due to risks of contamination. The purchase of smaller, dedicated 
food waste vehicles meant that HGV licences would not be required for 
driving operatives. Using the same vehicles for the collection of food waste 
and refuse would reduce the volume of recycling collected and necessitate 



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 3
 31 May 2022 

 

an increase in the number of vehicles on routes, especially with any future 
take up by residents as a result of the government mandating collections 
in 2025. Harmonisation of the fleet would require fewer service vehicles as 
a same specification fleet meant that they could be “swapped out” 
between different collection activities with ease (subject to being cleaned 
out fully between such transitions). 

 

 The option of being able to use renewable and conventional diesel allowed 
for greater flexibility if price or supply issues arose. Due diligence would be 
undertaken when sourcing the renewable diesel. 

 
 It was confirmed that collections of food waste would take place on the 

same day as refuse collection. 
 
Resolved to support the officer recommendations in the Cabinet report 
subject to the following additional recommendation being considered by the 
Cabinet: 
 
8) That an alternative option be considered in respect of food waste 

collection. This would be composed of two dedicated EV food waste 
vehicles to be used on routes with larger amounts of food waste and the 
fitting of food waste pods to general refuse collection vehicles to be used 
on the other routes as per the current practise. 

 
7 Exclusion of the public 

 
Resolved to exclude the press and public whilst discussing the exempt 
appendix at item 7 on the agenda as otherwise there was a likelihood of 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial and 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 

8 Waste and recycling services - fleet - Exempt Appendix 3 
 
Olo Owolabi, Deputy Chief Finance Officer, presented the exempt appendix to 
Members. 
 

9 Forward Plan of Decisions 
 
The Chair, Councillor Boorman, introduced the Forward Plan of Cabinet 
decisions. Members requested that the following items be considered at the 
next meeting of the Committee: 
 

 Portfolio progress and performance report quarter 4 - 2021-2022 
 

 Revenue & Capital Outturn - 2021/22 
 

 Annual treasury management report 
 



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 4
 31 May 2022 

 

 Community Infrastructure Levy Recommendations for spending 
 

 Introduction of Planning Obligation Monitoring Fees 
 

 Reimagining Newhaven - Project Update 
 

 Homes First Repairs Service: Re-design and Development 
 
Resolved to note the Forward Plan of Cabinet decisions. 
 

10 Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme 
 
The Chair, Councillor Boorman, introduced the Committee’s work programme. 
 

 Members were advised that a motion presented to and agreed at the 
Annual Full Council, on the 23 May 2022, included a request that the Policy 
and Performance Advisory Committee invite the Chief Executive of 
Southern Water, plus senior representatives from the Environment Agency 
and Natural England, to attend a Lewes District Council Policy and 
Performance Committee meeting to answer questions on the current levels 
of sewage discharge in the District. Members agreed that this invitation 
should be sent. 

 

 Members also requested a future update on the waste and recycling depot 
options for Avis Way and Robinson Road, Newhaven at a future meeting. 

 
Resolved to note the Committee’s work programme. 
 

The meeting ended at 4.25 pm 

 
Councillor   
 
 
  


